- 1 нв759
- 2 117521-2
- 3 By Representative Warren (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 23-MAR-10

2 <u>ENROLLED</u>, An Act,

Relating to Macon County; to amend Section 2 of Act 93-875 of the 1993 First Special Session (Acts 1993 First Special Session, p. 137), as last amended by Act 2008-463 of the 2008 Regular Session (Acts 2008, p. 900), relating to the Macon County Economic Development Authority; to provide for a voting member of the board of directors to be appointed by Tuskegee University.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Section 2 of Act 93-875 of the 1993 First Special Session (Acts 1993 First Special Session, p. 137), as last amended by Act 2008-463 of the 2008 Regular Session (Acts 2008, p. 900), is amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. The authority shall be governed by a board of directors consisting of members to be appointed as follows: One member appointed by the Macon County Commission; one member appointed by the member of the Alabama House of Representatives who represents Macon County; one member appointed by the member of the Alabama State Senate who represents Macon County; one member appointed by Tuskegee University; and one member appointed by the governing body of each incorporated municipality in the county. The initial terms of the directors shall be staggered. Two members, the one appointed by the member of the House of Representatives

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

representing Macon County and the one appointed by the member of the Alabama Senate representing Macon County, shall serve for initial terms of two years and the remaining members shall serve for initial terms of one year each. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the initial member added to the board by appointment of a municipality that did not appoint a member prior to the effective date of the act adding this language shall serve a term of four years and the initial member appointed by Tuskegee University shall serve a term of four years. Any member serving on the effective date of the act adding this language, except the member previously appointed by Tuskegee University, shall serve the remainder of his or her term. Thereafter, all members shall serve for a term of four years. All members shall serve until their successors are appointed and qualified and no member shall serve for more than two consecutive full terms. Upon a vacancy, the successor shall be appointed in the same manner and by the same method as the member whose place is being filled.

"Within 30 days after the effective date of this act, the appointing authorities shall submit the names and addresses of the members of the board to the judge of probate and the appointments shall be filed and maintained in the office of the judge of probate. The members shall elect from among themselves a president, vice-president, secretary, and treasurer. Each officer shall serve for a period of one year

НВ759

1	or until a successor is elected to serve. No officer shall be
2	bonded, except the treasurer, who shall obtain bond as an
3	official.
4	"Ex officio nonvoting members of the board shall
5	consist of: One member from each industrial development board
6	one member appointed by the Macon County Chamber of Commerce,
7	and one member from the Macon County Board of Education. The
8	board shall meet at least once per month."
9	Section 2. This act shall become effective on the
10	first day of the third month following its passage and

approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

11

НВ759

1	
2	
3	
4	Speaker of the House of Representatives
5	
6	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
7	House of Representatives
8 9 10	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 30-MAR-10.
11 12 13	Greg Pappas Clerk
14	
15	
16	Senate 13-APR-10 Passed
17	